That on or about 02-12-2003 an agreement for sale was executed by and 

between the applicant and the concerned Developer being a partnership 

Firm namely ‘The Friends Construction’ wherein the set forth value of the 

subject property was fixed at Rs. 4,71,250/- (Rupees Four lac seventy one 

thousand two hundred and fifty) only, a copy of the said agreement for 

sale dated 02-12-2003 along with the memo of consideration issued by the 

said developer for Rs. 70,687/- as part payment made on the same day are 

annexed herewith and collectively marked ‘A’.  

3. On or about 05-11-2003 the applicant applied to the defendant no.

[...]

but instead of balance transfer, IHFC Chowringhee branch taking 

advantage of pending registration from the side of defendant no.1 , 

purportedly sanctioned fresh housing loan in favour of the applicant  vide 

it’s letter of sanction dated 30-12-2005 for a sum of Rs. 4,36,004/- (Rupees 

four lac thirty six thousand and four) only @ interest of 8.75% p.a. on 

floating rate basis on EMI of Rs. 3513/- p.m. for a term of 20 years, by 

issuing a cheque dated 31-12-2005  for Rs. 4 Lac only in favour of the 

concerned developer which was duly encashed. 

11.  Upon occurrence of such event the applicant/ applicant immediately